

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

IN RE: EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP)
Marketing, Sales Practices and Antitrust
Litigation

CASE NO.: 2:17-MD-02785-DDC-TJJ

Hon. Daniel D. Crabtree

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

CASE NO.: 2:17-CV-02452-DDC-TJJ

Plaintiff,

v.

MYLAN INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Document Filed Electronically

This document applies to the *Sanofi* case.

**THE MYLAN DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Arnold B. Calmann
Jeffrey Soos
SAIBER LLC
One Gateway Center, Suite 1000
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311
(973) 622-3333 (telephone)
(973) 286-2465 (facsimile)
abc@saiber.com
js@saiber.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Mylan Inc.
and Mylan Specialty L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SANOFI’S REBATE ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.....	4
A. The price-cost test applies to Sanofi’s rebating claim and requires dismissal.....	6
B. Sanofi’s claims based on discounts or rebates to states or state agencies are barred	14
II. SANOFI’S ALLEGATIONS REGARDING MYLAN’S SUPPOSEDLY DECEPTIVE SPEECH FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.	16
III. NONE OF THE OTHER CONDUCT ALLEGED BY SANOFI STATES AN ANTITRUST CLAIM	20
IV. SANOFI FAILS TO ALLEGE HARM TO COMPETITION.....	22
V. SANOFI FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT ITS INJURIES WERE CAUSED BY MYLAN’S ALLEGED CONDUCT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>American Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. American Board of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	28
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	24
<i>Balaklaw v. Lovell</i> , 14 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Barry Wright v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Biovail Corp. Int’l v. Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 750 (D.N.J. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	22
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999).....	12
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Utah 1999).....	19
<i>Caribbean Broadcast System, Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	13
<i>Duramed Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. C-1-00-735, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26315 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2001).....	13
<i>Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	18
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Kolon Industries, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>dismissed on summary judgment</i> , 748 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	16
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-04168 (D.N.J. June 24, 2009).....	2, 9
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , No. 08-4168 (MLC), 2014 WL 1343254 (D.N.J. March 28, 2014)	16, 17, 18
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7, 11
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Assocs., P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Gallup Med Flight, LLC v. Builders Tr. of New Mexico</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (D.N.M. 2017)	30
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	28
<i>Hinds County, Mississippi v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>In re Hypodermic Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 05-CV-1602 (JLL/CCC), 2007 WL 1959224 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007).....	13
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. MDL 98-1232-SLR, 1998 WL 883469 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>International Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , Nos. 1:01-cv-704, 1:03-cv-781, 205 WL 1396940 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2005).....	13, 14
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	25
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>McGregor v. Gibson</i> , 248 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>McWane, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC LLC</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Jets LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2875(HB), 2005 WL 2649330 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2005)	17
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)	6, 12
<i>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 22
<i>Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chi. Tribune Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>PNY Techs., Inc. v. SanDisk Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-04689-WHO, 2014 WL 2987322 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2014)	6
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan. 1987)	25
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1349 (2017)	16
<i>Spanish Broad. Sys. of Fla., Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	26
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2011)	28
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Kan. 2013)	12
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc.</i> , No. 12-2760-DDC-KGS, 2016 WL 1377342 (D. Kan. Apr. 7, 2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2017)	8, 12
<i>UniStrip Technologies, LLC v. LifeScan, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 728 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24, 30
<i>Universal Hospital Services., Inc. v. Hill-Rom Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. SA-15-CA-32-FB, 2015 WL 6994438 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2015)	12, 13
<i>Van Woudenberg ex rel. Foor v. Gibson</i> , 211 F.3d 560 (10th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	24
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 770 (3d ed. 2008)	16
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 782b (3d ed. 2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

	Page(s)
Matthew Herper, <i>EpiPen Competitor Auvi-Q To Return To Market, Promising Lower Costs For Patients</i> , FORBES (Oct. 26, 2016)	29, 30
Dan Stanton, <i>Sanofi abandoning Auvi-Q after dosage problems led to total recall</i> , IN-PHARMA TECHNOLOGIST.COM (Feb. 23, 2016), http://www.in-pharmatechnologist.com/Processing/Sanofi-abandoning-Auvi-Q-after-dosage-problems-led-to-total-recall	28
Meg Tirrell, <i>EpiPen competitor Auvi-Q comes back Feb. 14 with a pricing scheme that will blow your mind</i> , CNBC (Jan. 19, 2017), https://www.cnbc.com/2017/01/19/epipen-competitor-auvi-q-comes-back-feb-14.html	29
U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>Company Announcement: UPDATED: Sanofi US Issues Voluntary Nationwide Recall of All Auvi-Q® Due to Potential Inaccurate Dosage Delivery</i> (Oct. 30, 2015), https://www.fda.gov/safety/recalls/ucm469980.htm	29
U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, News Release, FDA alerts consumers of nationwide voluntary recall of EpiPen and EpiPen Jr. (Mar. 31, 2017), https://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/pressannouncements/ucm550170.htm	29
5C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, § 1327 (2d ed. 1990).....	30
